Restricted cash and cash equivalents  4,919,808 (49,198) (49,198)  49,198  49,198

(49,198) (49,198)  49,198  49,198

Fair values

Total Increase/(Decrease)

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or fair value, are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable
approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

Total Increase/(Decrease)

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount

Surplus Equity

Financial risk management (cont.)

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the MHC’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in
interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount

Surplus Equity

Mental Health Commission
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

8.2

Contaminated sites

8.3

Assets measured at fair value:
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

2021 $ $ $ $
Non-current assets classified as held for distribution to owner (Note 9.7) - - - -
Land (Note 5.1) -  275,000  4,578,300  4,853,300
Buildings (Note 5.1) -  378,000  10,156,600  10,534,600

-  653,000  14,734,900  15,387,900

2020
Non-current assets classified as held for distribution to owner (Note 9.7) -  4,000,000 - 4,000,000
Land (Note 5.1) - 620,000 4,578,700 5,198,700
Buildings (Note 5.1) - 1,056,000 10,444,200 11,500,200

- 5,676,000 15,022,900 20,698,900

Valuation techniques to derive Level 2 fair values

Subsequent to the merger of Mental Health MHC and Drug and Alcohol Office in 1 July 2015, the amalgamated Mental Health MHC moved to new premises in April 2016 and services ceased at old site
in late 2018. As a result the site became surplus to requirement and was classified as held for distribution to owner as at 30 June 2020. The site was transferred in 2020-21 to Department of Planning,
Lands and Heritage (DPLH) for sale, refer note 9.7.

Contingent assets and liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are measured at best estimate.